

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

NHERU GOWAN LITTLETON,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court Case No. 155813

Court of Appeals Case No. 337748

Wayne County Circuit Court

Case No. 16-009247-01-FH

Hon. Vonda R. Evans

**MOTION BY THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

BACKGROUND AND FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE EXPRESSION OF IDEAS
 THAT ARE DEEPLY UNPOPULAR, PROFOUNDLY DISTURBING, AND
 STIR PEOPLE TO ANGER. 5

 II. MR. LITTLETON’S SPEECH WAS NOT A “TRUE THREAT.” 6

 III. ABSTRACT ADVOCACY OF VIOLENCE IS NOT A THREAT AND IS
 PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT. 9

 IV. INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE FIRST
 AMENDMENT, THE RIGHTS OF THE PUBLIC, AND THE INTEGRITY
 OF OUR JUSTICE SYSTEM..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v ACLU</i> , 535 US 564 (2002)	4
<i>Barber v Dearborn Pub Schs</i> , 286 F Supp 2d 847 (ED Mich, 2003)	1
<i>Bible Believers v Wayne Co</i> , 805 F3d 228 (CA 6, 2015) (en banc)	1
<i>Boos v Barry</i> , 485 US 312 (1988).....	5
<i>Brandenburg v Ohio</i> , 395 US 444 (1969) (per curiam).....	10
<i>Citizen Publishing Co v Miller</i> , 115 P3d 107 (Ariz, 2005)	8, 11
<i>City of Houston v Hill</i> , 482 US 451 (1987)	1, 6
<i>Coleman v Ann Arbor Transp Auth</i> , 904 F Supp 2d 670 (ED Mich, 2012).....	1
<i>Connick v Myers</i> , 461 US 138 (1983).....	6
<i>Dombrowski v Pfister</i> , 380 US 479 (1965).....	12
<i>Elonis v United States</i> , 135 S Ct 2001 (2015)	7
<i>Gentile v State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 US 1030 (1991).....	5
<i>Hess v Indiana</i> , 414 US 105 (1973) (per curiam).....	11
<i>NAACP v Claiborne Hardware Co</i> , 458 US 886 (1982).....	10
<i>New York Times Co v Sullivan</i> , 376 US 254 (1964).....	5, 12
<i>People v Osantowski</i> , 274 Mich App 593 (2007).....	7, 10
<i>Snyder v Phelps</i> , 562 US 443 (2011).....	6
<i>Terminiello v City of Chicago</i> , 337 US 1 (1949).....	5
<i>Texas v Johnson</i> , 491 US 397 (1989)	5
<i>United States v Bagdasarian</i> , 652 F.3d 1113 (CA 9, 2011)	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v Wheeler</i> , 776 F3d 736 (CA 10, 2015).....	8, 9
<i>Virginia v Black</i> , 538 US 343 (2003).....	5, 7, 9
<i>Watts v United States</i> , 394 US 705 (1969) (per curiam).....	7, 9

Statute

MCL 750.543m.....4, 6, 9, 10

Other Authority

Gunther, *Learned Hand and the Origins of Modern First Amendment Doctrine: Some
Fragments of History*, 27 Stan L Rev 719 (1975)10
